


 

 
Football (Male Competition)      
 
Venues 
 

Field 1 
Sant Andreu 
c/ Santa Coloma, 39  
Metro L1: Fabra i Puig 
Bus: 11, 26, 34, 35, 36, 40, 126 

 
Field 2 
L’Àliga 
Pl. Alfonso Comín, 1 
Bus: 17, 60, 73, 123, 124 
Metro: L3 Penitents (and 7 minutes walk) 

 
Field 3 
La Catalana 
Pg. Salvat Papasseit 1 
Bus: 36, 45, 57, 59, 157 
Metro: L4 Barceloneta (and 7 minutes walk) 
 
Field 4 
Can Dragó 
Av. Meridiana, 401 
Metro L1 Fabra i Puig 
Bus: 11, 12, 26, 34, 36, 62, 74, 96, 97, 104, 122, 126 

 
Competition days 
» Friday, July 25th and Saturday, July 26th  
» From 09:00 to 20:00 

 
 



MAPS 

Field 1: Sant Andreu 

 

Field 2: L’Àliga 

 

 

 



Field 3: La Catalana 

 

Field 4: Can Dragó 

 

 

 



   
 
 

 1/8 

FOOTBALL MALE.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
All fields are with astro-turf (artificial grass). It’s recommended to use multi-cleat shoes. It will not be allowed to play with long cleats. 
 
HOW TO GET THERE  
 
By clicking on www.tmb.net you will find the easiest way to get to the fields, from any point in Barcelona. 
 

VENUES: 

 
Narcís Sala / Sant 
Andreu  (Field 1) C/ Santa Coloma, 39    BUS 11,26,34,35,36,40,126 

     
Metro 
 

L1 - Fabra i Puig + 5’ walk 
 

 L'Àliga (Field 2) Pl. Alfonso Comín, 1 Metro  L3 – Penitents + 5’ walk  
      L7-Av. Tibidabo + 8’ walk 
     BUS 17,22,60,73,123,124 
     

  

Camp fútbol la 
Catalana - 
Barceloneta (Field 3) Salvat Papasseit, 1 Metro  L4 - Barceloneta + 8’ walk 

     BUS17,36,39,40,45,57,59,64,157  
     

 
Camp Can Dragó 
(Field 4) 

Av. Meridiana,  401      Metro 
                                     Train 

L1 – Fabra i Puig  
C3, C4 –St Andreu Arenal  

  
                                  BUS 11,12,26,34,36,62,74,96,97 

104,122,126  



   
 
 

 2/8 

RULES 
 
1. The football competition is 11-a-side. 

2. The football competition follows the FIFA rules, except for an unlimited number of substitutions, but only when the match is at a 
standstill and only after notification of the referee. 

3. Each player must wear a numbered shirt on the field, and have shin-pads. The T-shirts of all players should be the same colour. 

4. At the beginning of the tournament, a match card should be completed by each team. This should include the names and shirt numbers of 
all the players on the team. This match card should be stored by tournament organisers for the period of the tournament. The referee will 
then use this match card to check all the names, badges and shirt numbers of the team at the beginning of each game. 

5. A win counts for 3 points, a draw for 1 point and a loss for 0 points. 

6. In case of a draw after the first round, the head-to-head match/es will be considered to define the placement. In case this doesn’t get to a 
placement, the team with the most number of scored goals gets precedence over the team with equal points, but with fewer goals. In case 
this doesn´t get to a placement, the team with best difference between scored goals and goals received gets precedence Should this also 
not be able to take to a placement, 3 penalty kicks will be shooted. In case of being the teams on different fields, a coin will be toss on 
Field 1 by the Discipline Comitte. 

7. A draw during the knock out rounds will be decided by penalty kicks. 

8. A team that shows up later than 5 minutes after the scheduled beginning of the match will loose the match by 3-0. 

9. A red card means disqualification for the current match and a suspension for 1 match. In case there’s an inappropriate behaviour by a 
player or trainer, the Discipline Committee will meet and decide the sanction, up to the full disqualification from the tournament, if 
there’s a risk for the other players, referees or spectators. If a player or trainer is shown 3 yellow cards during the tournament, he will also 
be suspended for 1 match.  A red card means disqualification for 1 match.  

10. Shin-pads are compulsory to prevent player’s injuries. 

 



   
 
 

 3/8 

 
DISCIPLINE COMMITTTEE 
 
A Discipline Committee will be set up prior to the beginning of the tournament. The members of this Committee, formed by 3 people will be 
the Referee’s Head Officer, the Organizer’s Delegate and 1 player designated by the Organizer’s according to his/her history in the LGTB 
Football Community.   
 
They will meet in case one of the members considers it necessary to solve a problem in the tournament, or a team appeals to a decision of the 
organizers or the referees. Their decision is final. 
 
TOURNAMENT SYSTEM 
 
The Preliminary phase will be played following the single round-robin system. 16 teams will qualify for the A-tournament: 1st , 2nd ranking 
teams from each group and the best four teams ranked in 3rd place. In case there is a group with 3 teams, the 3rd ranking team will not qualify. 
Eight, Quarter-, Semi-, and Finals will be played on Knock Out system.  
The teams not qualifying for the A- Tournament will play B-tournament with Quarter-, Semi, and Finals  played on knock Out system. 
The length of the matches will be 2 halfs of 20 min, with a 5 min. pause. 
Teams ranking 1st,2nd, 3rd of A-tournament will win medals. 
 
IMPORTANT NOTES 
 
Please note that the schedules may suffer changes. Therefore we encourage you to check for any changes again at at the control points 
in each field on competition days. 
Once the groups phase is finished, the crossing for the following day will be made and the teams would be informed in which fields, 
opponents and playing time they play on the following day. A representative of a team is required to stay at the fields till the crossing is 
completed. 



   
 
 

 4/8 

Group A Points Ranking

Games
Kamalions Bilbao Team Munich 9:10 9:55 Kamalions Bilbao Team Munich
C.A.R.G.O. Lyon London Titans 10:05 10:50 C.A.R.G.O. Lyon London Titans
Kamalions Bilbao C.A.R.G.O. Lyon 11:00 11:45 Panteres Grogues BallBoys Hamburg
Team Munich London Titans 11:55 12:40 Paris Arc en Ciel B Wild Geese
Kamalions Bilbao London Titans 12:50 13:35 Kamalions Bilbao C.A.R.G.O. Lyon
Team Munich C.A.R.G.O. Lyon 13:45 14:30 Team Munich London Titans

14:40 15:25 Panteres Grogues Paris Arc en Ciel B
15:35 16:20 BallBoys Hamburg Wild Geese

Group B Points Ranking 16:30 17:15 Kamalions Bilbao London Titans
17:25 18:10 Team Munich C.A.R.G.O. Lyon
18:20 19:05 Panteres Grogues Wild Geese
19:15 20:00 BallBoys Hamburg Paris Arc en Ciel B

Games
Panteres Grogues BallBoys Hamburg

Paris Arc en Ciel B Wild Geese

Panteres Grogues Paris Arc en Ciel B

BallBoys Hamburg Wild Geese

Panteres Grogues Wild Geese

BallBoys Hamburg Paris Arc en Ciel B

Timetable Field 4

C.A.R.G.O. Lyon
London Titans

Goals

Panteres Grogues

BallBoys Hamburg
Paris Arc en Ciel B
Wild Geese

Summary Goals

Goals

Field 4

Summary Goals

Kamalions Bilbao
Team Munich

Friday, 25 July

 



   
 
 

 5/8 

Group C Points Ranking

Games
Paris Foot Gay Vorspiel Berlin 9:10 9:55 Paris Foot Gay Vorspiel Berlin
Panteres Grogues 13 London Leftfooters 10:05 10:50 Panteres Grogues 13 London Leftfooters
Paris Foot Gay Panteres Grogues 13 11:00 11:45 Cream Team Cologne Black Angels Rome
Vorspiel Berlin London Leftfooters 11:55 12:40 Washington Feds Village Manchester FC
Paris Foot Gay London Leftfooters 12:50 13:35 Paris Foot Gay Panteres Grogues 13
Vorspiel Berlin Panteres Grogues 13 13:45 14:30 Vorspiel Berlin London Leftfooters

14:40 15:25 Cream Team Cologne Washington Feds
15:35 16:20 Black Angels Rome Village Manchester FC

Group D Points Ranking 16:30 17:15 Paris Foot Gay London Leftfooters
17:25 18:10 Vorspiel Berlin Panteres Grogues 13
18:20 19:05 Cream Team Cologne Village Manchester FC
19:15 20:00 Black Angels Rome Washington Feds

Games
Cream Team Cologne Black Angels Rome

Washington Feds Village Manchester FC

Cream Team Cologne Washington Feds

Black Angels Rome Village Manchester FC

Cream Team Cologne Village Manchester FC

Black Angels Rome Washington Feds

Field 2

Summary Goals

Paris Foot Gay
Vorspiel Berlin
Panteres Grogues 13

Timetable Field 2

Friday, 25 July

Village Manchester FC

Scores

Scores

Summary Goals

Cream Team Cologne

Black Angels Rome
Washington Feds

London Leftfooters

 



   
 
 

 6/8 

Group E Points Ranking

Games
G Madrid Sports HSV Oldenburg 9:10 10:15 Stonewall FC 1 King kickers Milano
Paris Arc en Ciel A Stonewall FC 2 10:25 11:10 G Madrid Sports HSV Oldenburg
G Madrid Sports Paris Arc en Ciel A 11:20 12:05 Paris Arc en Ciel A Stonewall FC 2
HSV Oldenburg Stonewall FC 2 12:15 13:20 Stonewall FC 1 Pink Devils
G Madrid Sports Stonewall FC 2 13:30 14:15 G Madrid Sports Paris Arc en Ciel A
HSV Oldenburg Paris Arc en Ciel A

15:50 16:35 HSV Oldenburg Stonewall FC 2
Group F Points Ranking 16:45 17:50 Pink Devils King kickers Milano

18:00 18:45 G Madrid Sports Stonewall FC 2
18:55 19:40 Paris Arc en Ciel A HSV Oldenburg

Games
Stonewall FC 1 King kickers Milano

Stonewall FC 1 Pink Devils

Pink Devils King kickers Milano

Scores

Scores

Summary Goals

King kickers Milano
Pink Devils

Stonewall FC 1

Break

HSV Oldenburg
Paris Arc en Ciel A

Timetable Field 3

Friday, 25 July

Stonewall FC 2

Field 3

Summary Goals

G Madrid Sports

 



   
 
 

 7/8 

Field 1 1/8 Finals 1/4 Finals 1/2 Finals
9:00 9:45 Game 1 9:00 9:45 Game 9

1st Group A 9:55 10:40 Game 2 9:55 10:40 Game 10
Game 1 Winner Game 1 10:50 11:35 Game 3 10:50 11:35 Game 11

2nd Group C 11:45 12:30 Game 4 11:45 12:30 1st Semifinal B
2nd Group D 12:40 13:25 1st 1/4 Final 12:40 13:25 2nd Semifinal B

Game 2 Winner Game 2 13:35 14:20 2nd 1/4 Final
2nd Group F 14:30 15:15 Break 16:20 17:05 3&4 place (Field 1)
1st Group E 15:25 16:10 1st Semifinal 17:15 18:00 Final B (Field 1)

Game 3 Winner Game 3 16:20 17:05 3&4 place B ‐ Tournament
3rd Group* 17:15 18:00 Final B ‐Tournament
3rd Group* 18:10 18:55 3&4 place 

Game 4 Winner Game 4 19:05 19:50 Final
1st  Group B Notes:

Field 2 1/8 Finals 1/4 Finals 1/2 Finals

1st Group C 9:00 9:45 Game 5
Game 5 Winner Game 5 9:55 10:40 Game 6

3rd Group* 10:50 11:35 Game 7
1st Group F 11:45 12:30 Game 8

Game 6 Winner Game 6 12:40 13:25 3rd 1/4 Final
3rd Group* 13:35 14:20 4th 1/4 Final
2nd Group B 14:30 15:15 Break

Game 7 Winner Game 7 15:25 16:10 2nd Semifinal
2nd Group E
2nd Group A Notes: * The top four 3rd ranking teams from Group A to E. 

Game 8 Winner Game 8 Teams will be appointed starting from Game 1 through 8 and from Group A to E.
1st Group D

2nd Semifinal

Saturday, 26th July

4th 1/4 Final Semifinalist 4

Filanlist 1

Finalist 2

Final

Final

Semifinalist 1

Semifinalist 2

Semifinalist 3

1st Semifinal

A‐Tournament

1st 1/4 Final

2nd 1/4 Final

3rd 1/4 Final

Timetable Field 1

Timetable Field 2

Timetable Field 3

 
 
 



   
 
 

 8/8 

Field 3
1/4 Finals 1/2 Finals Final

9:00 9:45 Game 9
3rd Group (A‐F) not qualified 9:55 10:40 Game 10

Game 9 Semifinalist 1 10:50 11:35 Game 11
4rd Gruop A 11:45 12:30 1st Semifinal B
4rd Group B 12:40 13:25 2nd Semifinal B

Game 10 Semifinalist 2
4rd Group C 16:20 17:05 3&4 place (Field 1)
4rd Gruop D 17:15 18:00 Final B (Field 1)

Game 11 Semifinalist 2
4rd Group E

Semifinalist 4
3rd Group (A‐F) not qualified

Saturday, 26th July

Finalist 1

Winner B Tournament

Finalist 2

B‐Tournament

1st Semifinal

2nd Semifinal

Final (Field 1)

Timetable Field 3

 


